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and facilities necessary to maintain and support the 
Army. 

§ 4532. Factories and arsenals: manufacture at 

The Secretary of the Army shall have supplies 
needed for the Department of the Army made in 
factories or arsenals owned by the United 
States, so far as those factories or arsenals can 
make those supplies on an economical basis. 

(Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, 70A Stat. 254; Pub. L. 
113–291, div. A, title III, § 323(a), Dec. 19, 2014, 128 
Stat. 3343.) 

HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES 

Revised 
section 

Source (U.S. Code) Source (Statutes at Large) 

4532(a) .....
4532(b) .....

5:181–4(e). 
50:55. 

June 28, 1950, ch. 383, 
§ 101(e), 64 Stat. 264. 

R.S. 1666. 

The words ‘‘Except as otherwise provided by law’’, in 
5:181–4(e), are omitted, since there is no law within the 
scope of the exception. The word ‘‘made’’ is substituted 
for the words ‘‘manufactured or produced’’. The words 
‘‘United States’’ are substituted for the word ‘‘Govern-
ment’’, in 5:181–4(e). The words ‘‘which he considers’’ 
are substituted for the words ‘‘as, in his judgment’’, in 
50:55. The words ‘‘useless or’’, in 50:55, are omitted as 
surplusage. 

AMENDMENTS 

2014—Pub. L. 113–291 struck out ‘‘; abolition of’’ after 
‘‘manufacture at’’ in section catchline, struck out sub-
sec. (a) designation before ‘‘The Secretary’’, and struck 
out subsec. (b) which read as follows: ‘‘The Secretary 
may abolish any United States arsenal that he consid-
ers unnecessary’’. 

SALE OF ARSENAL 

Act Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 174, 18 Stat. 510, authorized the 
sale of the arsenal at Detroit, Michigan. 

[§§ 4533 to 4535. Repealed. Pub. L. 103–160, div. A, 
title VIII, § 823(3)–(5), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 
1707] 

Section 4533, act Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, 70A Stat. 254, 
related to purchases of army rations. 

Section 4534, act Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, 70A Stat. 254, 
related to subsistence supplies, contract stipulations, 
and place of delivery on inspection. 

Section 4535, act Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, 70A Stat. 254, 
provided that exceptional subsistence supplies could be 
purchased without advertising. 

§ 4536. Equipment: post bakeries, schools, kitch-
ens, and mess halls 

Money necessary for the following items for 
the use of enlisted members of the Army may be 
spent from appropriations for regular supplies: 

(1) Equipment for post bakeries. 
(2) Furniture, textbooks, paper, and equip-

ment for post schools. 
(3) Tableware and mess furniture for kitch-

ens and mess halls. 

(Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, 70A Stat. 254.) 

HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES 

Revised 
section 

Source (U.S. Code) Source (Statutes at Large) 

4536 ......... 10:1334. June 13, 1890, ch. 423 (1st 
proviso under ‘‘Quar-
termaster’s Depart-
ment’’), 26 Stat. 152. 

The words ‘‘Money necessary * * * may be spent’’ are 
substituted for the words ‘‘There may be expended * * * 
the amounts required’’. The word ‘‘bakeries’’ is sub-
stituted for the words ‘‘bake house to carry on post 
bakeries’’. The words ‘‘each and all’’ are omitted as 
surplusage. 

[§§ 4537, 4538. Repealed. Pub. L. 103–160, div. A, 
title VIII, § 823(6), (7), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 
1707] 

Section 4537, acts Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, 70A Stat. 254; 
Nov. 2, 1966, Pub. L. 89–718, § 8(a), 80 Stat. 1117; Dec. 12, 
1980, Pub. L. 96–513, title V, § 512(14), 94 Stat. 2930, au-
thorized Secretary of the Army to obtain assistance of 
United States mapping agencies in making and devel-
oping military surveys and maps. 

Section 4538, acts Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, 70A Stat. 255; 
Dec. 12, 1980, Pub. L. 96–513, title V, § 512(15), 94 Stat. 
2930, related to exchange and reclamation of unservice-
able ammunition. 

[§ 4539. Repealed. Pub. L. 91–482, § 1(a), Oct. 21, 
1970, 84 Stat. 1082] 

Section, act Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, 70A Stat. 255, pro-
vided for purchase of horses and mules in open market 
at Army posts, within maximum prices prescribed by 
Secretary of the Army. 

§ 4540. Architectural and engineering services 

(a) Whenever he considers that it is advan-
tageous to the national defense and that exist-
ing facilities of the Department of the Army are 
inadequate, the Secretary of the Army may, by 
contract or otherwise, employ the architectural 
or engineering services of any person outside 
that Department for producing and delivering 
designs, plans, drawings, and specifications 
needed for any public works or utilities project 
of the Department. 

(b) The fee for any service under this section 
may not be more than 6 percent of the estimated 
cost, as determined by the Secretary, of the 
project to which it applies. 

(c) Sections 305, 3324, and 7204, chapter 51, and 
subchapters III, IV, and VI of chapter 53 of title 
5 do not apply to employment under this sec-
tion. 

(Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, 70A Stat. 255; Pub. L. 
89–718, § 28, Nov. 2, 1966, 80 Stat. 1119; Pub. L. 
95–454, title VII, § 703(c)(3), title VIII, 
§ 801(a)(3)(I), Oct. 13, 1978, 92 Stat. 1217, 1222; Pub. 
L. 96–513, title V, § 512(16), Dec. 12, 1980, 94 Stat. 
2930.) 

HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES 

Revised 
section 

Source (U.S. Code) Source (Statutes at Large) 

4540(a) ..... 5:221 (1st sentence, less 
last 15 words). 

Aug. 7, 1939, ch. 511, § 2, 
53 Stat. 1240. 

4540(b) ..... 5:221 (less 1st sentence). 
4540(c) ..... 5:221 (last 15 words of 1st 

sentence). 

In subsection (a), the words ‘‘and providing that in 
the opinion’’ are omitted as covered by the words 
‘‘whenever he considers’’. The words ‘‘needed for’’ are 
substituted for the words ‘‘required for the accomplish-
ment of’’. 

In subsection (c), reference is made in substance to 
the Classification Act of 1949, instead of the Classifica-
tion Act of 1923 referred to in the source statute, since 
section 1106(a) of the Classification Act of 1949, 63 Stat. 
972, provides that all references in other acts to the 
Classification Act of 1923 should be considered to refer 
to the Classification Act of 1949. 
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